

No. 19-1948

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Sarasota Wine Market, LLC d/b/a Magnum Wine and Tastings; Heath Cordes;
Michael Schlueter; Terrence French

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Eric Schmitt, Attorney General of Missouri; Dorothy Taylor¹, State Supervisor of
the Missouri Div. of Alcohol and Tobacco Control; Michael L. Parson, Governor
of Missouri

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Case No. 4:17-cv-02792 HEA
The Honorable Henry Edward Autrey, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE MISSOURI BEER WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT**

¹ Substituted for Keith Hendrickson pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 (d)

Paul E. Pisano
National Beer Wholesalers Association
1101 King Street, Suite 600
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703-683-4300

MICHAEL D. MADIGAN
Counsel of Record
BRANDT F. ERWIN
Madigan, Dahl & Harlan, P.A.
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 3150
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
612-604-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Introduction.	2
II. Policy Underlying the Challenged Missouri Statutes.	4
III. The Challenged Statutes Do Not Run Afoul of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine And Were Properly Enacted Pursuant to Missouri’s Authority Under the Twenty-first Amendment.	16
A. Appellants Fail to Meet the Requisite Threshold Implicating Commerce Clause Scrutiny.....	16
B. Assuming Arguendo that the Missouri Law Triggers Scrutiny Under the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine, It Constitutes a Valid, Constitutional Exercise of the State’s Authority Under the 21 st Amendment.	19
1. The Challenged Missouri Statute is not “Protectionist.”	19
C. The Challenged Missouri Statute Was Enacted as a Valid Exercise of the State’s Authority Under the Twenty-first Amendment to Address the “Public Health and Safety Effects of Alcohol Use” as Well as Other Legitimate State Interests.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....22

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott,
495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) 17, 22

Beskind v. Easley,
325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003) 26, 27

California Retail Liquor Dealers Assn’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... 17, 23

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
467 U.S. 691, 714 (1984)22

Costco v. Hoen,
407 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2005)27

Exxon Corp. v. Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 17, 18

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1977).....17

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 5, 17, 23, 24

Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell,
424 U.S. 366 (1976).....16

High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,
823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. 1992)8

Hunt v. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....16

Manuel v. State of Louisiana,
982 So.2d 316 (La. Ct. App. 2008)6

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	27
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	16
<i>North Dakota v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Klein v. Hughes,</i> 173 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. 1943).....	3
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.,</i> 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17, 22
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.Com v. Steen,</i> 612 F. 3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend XXI.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes and Administrative Code

Ark. Code Ann. § 3-5-216	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 3-5-302	7
Minn. Stat. §340A.410 (7).....	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 340A.305	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 311.060(1)	3, 7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 311.373	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.060	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.180.1	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.190.1	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.275	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.280	8, 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 311.490-311.540	10
ND Stat. § 5-02-02(4)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 53-131.01(1)(d).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 35-4-60.1	7
SD Stat. § 35-2-1.2.....	7
 Regulations	
11 CSR 70-2.060(1)	3
237 Neb. Admin. Code Ch. 6, Sec. 010.....	7
N.D. Admin. Code § 81-12-01-04	7
 Federal Authorities	
Federal Alcohol Administration Act, 27 U.S.C §201 et seq.	18
Sober Truth on Preventing (STOP) Underage Drinking Act (Pub. L. 109-422).....	15
 Other Authorities	
Boston Consulting Group, http://www.bcg.com/publications/2014/consumer-products-for-small-large-brewers-us-market-open.aspx	9
CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, https://www.cdc.gov/alcohol/pdfs/CDC-Guide-for-Measuring-Alcohol-Outlet-Density.pdf	4, 13
Dr. Bill Latham & Dr. Ken Lewis of the Center for Applied Business & Economic Research at the University of Delaware, America’s Beer Distributors: Fueling Jobs, Generating Economic Growth & Delivering Value to Local Communities (2015). https://www.nbwa.org/resources/economic-impact., (2015)	9
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/273880/Alcohol_Fraud_Next_Steps_Summary_of_responses_FINAL.pdf	23
https://atc.dps.mo.gov/enforcement/suspensions.php	11
https://atc.dps.mo.gov/licensing/brand_label.php	18

<https://eu-ocs.com/tax-fraud-operation-involving-shipments-of-illegal-alcohol-broken-up-in-italy/>23

<https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/investigations/2017/07/26/u-s-state-department-issues-travel-warning-tainted-alcohol-mexico-resorts-after-tourists-blackouts/513563001/>12

<https://www.nbwa.org/resources/2017-beer-industry-review>14

<https://www.nytimes.com/2012/09/18/world/europe/czechs-ban-hard-liquor-sales-after-methanol-poisonings.html>12

<https://www.stlouis-mo.gov/government/departments/public-safety/excise/Helpful-Information.cfm>14

<https://www.usatoday.com/story/travel/news/2019/07/22/costa-rica-blames-deaths-tainted-alcohol-methanol-what-to-know/1793061001/>12

Kansas City Ordinance, Section 10-211 (Number of Retail Alcoholic Beverage Licenses)
https://library.municode.com/mo/kansas_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH10ALBE_ARTVQU_DIV2DELO_S10-211NUREALBELI14

Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *The Role of Alcohol Beverage Control Agencies*, (citation omitted), <https://www.nllea.org/documents/RoleofABCsNHTSA.pdf>11

Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., *The Role of Alcohol Beverage Control Agencies* 13, 25

Preventing Excessive Alcohol Consumption: Regulation of Alcohol Outlet Density, COMMUNITY GUIDE,
<https://www.thecommunityguide.org/findings/alcohol-excessive-consumption-regulation-alcohol-outlet-density> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019)6

Raymond B. Fosdick and Albert Scott, *Toward Liquor Control*, Harper & Brothers (1933)5

The Fake Alcohol Situation in the United States,
https://www.centerforalcoholpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/The_Fake_Alcohol_Situation_in_the_United-States_compressed.pdf12

Toben F. Nelson, et al, *Patterns of change in implementation of state alcohol control policies in the United States, 1999–2011*.

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25138287>13

U.S. Census Bureau, 2017 Economic Census of Wholesale Trade.
<https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/economic-census.html>.....1

WHO Global Status Report on Alcohol and Health, 2018, at xii, Section 2.3.
https://www.who.int/substance_abuse/publications/global_alcohol_report/gsr_2018/en/12

Williams, Rebecca S, *Internet Alcohol Sales to Minors*, Arch Pediatric Adolescent Med, Vol. 166, at 808 (September; 2012);
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/fullarticle/1149402>.....15
